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from the date o f its introduction which was 1st July, 1954. The review is being made.

(b ) Yea, Sir.

Meebaalsed Farm at Soral|wh
*319. Shri Harish Chandra Mathur:

Will the Minister o f Food and Agri culture be pleased to state:

(a) what is the total expenditure incurred so far on the Suratgarh Mechanised Farm under various heads; and

(b) what equipment has already been received and when the rest of it is expected?

The Minister o f Food and Agricul ture (Shri A. P. Jain): (a) and (b).
A statement is placed on the Table of Lok Sabha. [See Appendix II, annexure No. 38.]

Fatehpur-Chttru Railway Line
*320. Shri Morarka: Will the Minis ter o f Railways be pleased to state:
(a) whether it is a fact that the

Railway Administration have not yet opened the new Fatehpur-Churu line to goods traffic; and

<b) if so, the reason therefor?
The Deputy Minister of Railways

(Shri Shahnawaz K han): (a) Yes.
(b) Goods sheds etc., were not completed when the line was opened for the booking of passengers.
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Transportation o f Raw Jute

*322. Shri L. N. Mishra: Will the Minister o f Railways be pleased to state:

(a) whether any complaint:; have been received from the jute growing areas that for want of means of trans port raw jute could not be transported to Calcutta and there was glut as a result of it; and

(b) if so, the action taken to im prove the situation?

The Deputy Minister o f Railways (Shri Shahnawaz Khan): (a) Some complaints were received, but G ov ernment are not aware that there was a glut as a result of transport difficul ties.

(b) A statement is laid on the Table of Lok Sabha. [See Appendix II, annexure No. 40.J

Over-head Bridge near Nisamaddia

*323. Shri D. C. Shanna: Will the Minister of Transport and Communi cations be pleased to state the pro gress made so far in regard to the construction of two over-head bridges on the railway track between Okhla and Nizamuddin in Delhi to serve as diversions?
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The Minister of State In the MlnJstry of Transport and Communications (Shri Raj Bahadur): A statement is placed on the Tahle of Lok Sabha.

.{See Appendix II, annexure No. 41.]
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Darjeeling; Himalayan Railway

f Shrlmati Ila Falchou&hury:
I Shri T. Manaen:

*S25. J Shri Mnhammed Ellas:
I Shri H. N. Mukerjee:

- [ Shri Prabhat Kar:

Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that closure
• o1 the Darjeeling Himalayan Railway,
.a branch o f the North Eastern Rail way, is under consideration o f the

.Railway Board;

(b ) if so, the reasons therefor; and

(c ) when a definite decision is likely to be reached?

The Deputy Minister o f Railways (Shri Shahnawaz Khan): (a ) and (b ).
Recently the West Bengal Govern ment took up this matter for examina tion in relation to the quantum Of road and rail traffic in that area and consulted the Railway Board in this connection.

(c ) This does not arise as yet.
Land Mortgage Banks

170. Shri A. C. Guha: W ill the Minister o f Food and Agriculture be pleased to lay a statement showing:

(a) the total number of Primary and Central Land Mortgage Banks as in 1950, 1854, 1955 and 1956;

(b ) the amount disbursed as long term loans to agriculturists every year from 1949 to 1956 or upto the last available year and the interest charged; and

(c ) the target, if any, fixed by the Government or the Planning Commis sion with regard to parts (a) and (b )?

The Minister of Food and Agricul ture (Shri A. P. Jain): The required information is laid on the Table of Lok Sabha. [See Appendix II, anne xure No. 42.]

Agricultural College in Rajasthan
171. Shri Kami Singhjl: Will the

Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to refer to the reply given to unstarred question No. 159 on the 10th March, 1955 and state:

(a) the decision arrived at on the proposal of the Rajasthan Govern ment for financial aid for the open ing of an Agricultural College in the North West Rajasthan; and

(b) in case proposal has been found feasible, the aid proposed to be given or already sanctioned for the same and the time by which the Cpllege is likely to be started and where?

